SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, DC

FORM U-6B-2

Certificate of Notification
Filed by a registered holding company or subsidiary thereof pursuant to Rule U-20(d) [Reg. Section
250.20, P. 36,652] or U-47 [Reg. Section 250.47, P. 36,620] adopted under the Public Utility Holding Company
Act of 1935.
Certificate is filed by: Great Plains Energy Incorporated, a registered holding company ("GPE"), for itself
and on behalf of the following subsidiaries: KLT Inc., Great Plains Power Incorporated ("GPP"), Great Plains
Energy Services Incorporated, KLT Investments Inc., Innovative Energy Consultants Inc., KLT Telecom Inc.,

KLT Gas Inc., Far Gas Acquisitions Corporation, Apache Canyon Gas, L.L.C., Forest City, LLC, Home Service
Solutions Inc., Worry Free Service, Inc., and KLT Gas Operating Company.

This certificate is notice that the above named company has issued, renewed or guaranteed the security
or securities described herein which issue, renewal or guaranty was exempted from the provisions of Section
6(a) of the Act and was neither the subject of a declaration or application on Form U-1 nor included within
the exemption provided by Rule U-48 [Reg. Section 250.48, P. 36,621].

1. Type of securities ("draft", promissory note"):
Repetitive issuances of promissory notes and demand open account advances during the period of
July 1, 2003 through September 30, 2003 (except as otherwise noted), among companies in the GPE
system, as identified in attachment A.

2. Issue, renewal or guaranty:
Issue.

3. Principal amount of each security:
See attachment A

4. Rate of interest per annum of each security:
See attachment A

5. Date of issue, renewal or guaranty of each security:

Various dates, as identified in attachment A.

6. If renewal of security, give date of original issue:
Not applicable.
7. Date of maturity of each security:
Various dates, as identified in attachment A.
8. Name of the person to whom each security was issued, renewed or guaranteed:
Various companies within the GPE system, as identified in attachment A.
9. Collateral given with each security:
None.
10. Consideration received for each security:
The full principal amount of each borrowing.
11. Application of proceeds of each security:
To be used for financing the existing business of the borrowers.

12. Indicate by a check after the applicable statement below whether the issue, renewal or guaranty of each
security was exempt from the provisions of Section 6(a) because of:

a) the provisions contained in the first sentence of Section 6 (b) [ ]
b) the provisions contained in the fourth sentence of Section 6 (b) [ 1]
c) the provisions contained in any rule of the Commission other than

Rule U-48 [X]

13. If the security or securities were exempt from the provisions of Section 6(a) by virtue of the first
sentence of Section 6(b), give the figures which indicate that the security or securities aggregate
(together with all other then outstanding notes and drafts of a maturity of nine months or less, exclusive



of days of grace, as to which such company is primarily or secondarily liable) not more than 5 percentum of
the principal amount and par value of the other securities of such company then outstanding. [Demand notes,
regardless of how long they may have been outstanding, shall be considered as maturing in not more than nine
months for purposes of the exemption from Section 6(a) of the Act granted by the first sentence of Section
6(b)):

Not applicable.

14. If the security or securities are exempt from the provisions of Section 6(a) because of the fourth
sentence of Section 6(b), name the security outstanding on January 1, 1935, pursuant to the terms of which
the security or securities herein described have been issued:

Not applicable.

15. If the security or securities are exempt from the provisions of Section 6(a) because of any rule of the
Commission other than Rule U-48, designate the rule under which exemption is claimed.

Rule 52 (b).

Great Plains Energy Incorporated
/s/Andrea F. Bielsker
Andrea F. Bielsker

Senior Vice President -Finance,
Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

Dated: November 26, 2003.

Attachment A

Amount of
Advance

Associate Date of (rounded to
company Issue/ nearest Interest Maturity
advancing funds Type Advance dollar) Rate Date Associate company receiving funds
Great Plains demand 7/31/03 $51,854% 2.36% N/A Home Service Solutions Inc.
Energy note
Incorporated

8/8/03 $100,000 2.36% N/A

8/21/03 $300,000 2.36% N/A

8/31/03 $51,312% 2.36% N/A

9/5/03 $25,677 2.36% N/A

9/30/03 $50,281* 2.37% N/A
Kansas City demand 7/2/03 $111 6.80% N/A Home Service Solutions Inc.
Power & Light open
Company account

7/31/03 S5 6.80% N/A

9/30/03 $46,974% 6.80% N/A
Kansas City demand 7/17/03 $1,455 6.80% N/A Worry Free Service, Inc.
Power & Light open
Company account

7/25/03 $40 6.80% N/A

7/28/03 $1,801 6.80% N/A

7/31/03 $420 6.80% N/A

8/15/03 $1,455 6.80% N/A

8/29/03 $118 6.80% N/A

8/31/03 $1,336 6.80% N/A

9/17/03 $1,382 6.80% N/A

9/25/03 $2,982 6.80% N/A

9/26/03 $530 6.80% N/A

9/29/03 $1,200 6.80% N/A

9/30/03 $2,261 6.80% N/A

9/30/03 $35,253* 6.80% N/A



Great Plains note
Energy
Incorporated

Associate
company
advancing funds Type

Great Plains demand
Energy open
Incorporated account
Great Plains note
Energy

Incorporated

Great Plains demand
Energy open
Incorporated account

7/14/03

7/15/03
7/17/03
7/30/03
7/31/03
8/18/03
8/31/03
9/8/03
9/10/03
9/30/03

Date of
Issue/
Advance

7/7/03

7/17/03
7/22/03
7/31/03
8/5/03
8/12/03
8/15/03
8/19/03
8/26/03
8/27/03
8/31/03
9/11/03
9/16/03
9/17/03
9/24/03
9/30/03

7/1/03

7/2/03
7/3/03
7/7/03
7/8/03
7/9/03
7/10/03
7/11/03
7/14/03
7/15/03
7/31/03
8/8/03
8/11/03
8/12/03
8/13/03
8/31/03
9/11/03
9/12/03
9/30/03

7/31/03

8/19/03
8/31/03
9/10/03
9/30/03

$500, 000

$750,000
$750,000
$1,500,000
$88,370%*
$750,000
$91,612%
$250,000
$1,000,000
$88,623*

Amount of
Advance
(rounded to
nearest
dollar)

$35,519

$115,033
$1,596
$3,994*%
$59,467
$50
$29,021
$41,980
$10, 901
$100
$4,233%
$12, 658
$60, 955
$51
$187
$4,247*

$110,952

$69,661
$54,239
$829,345
$531,435
$140,303
$111,276
$120, 880
$84,173
$36,810
$3,230*%
$100,000
$98,601
$58,705
$115,861
$98*
$19,948
$70,174
$114*

$576%

$5,000
$580%
$137,000
$199%

2.36%
2.36%
2.36%

2.36%
.36%
.36%
.36%
.37%

NN NN

.37%

Interest Maturity

Rate

2.49%

.36%
.36%
.36%
.36%
.36%
.36%
.36%
.36%
.36%
.36%
.37%
.37%
.37%
.37%

L O O O R e S R S S SR S S L S AT )

.37%

.49%
.49%
.49%
.36%
.36%
.36%
.36%
.36%
.36%
.36%
.36%
.36%
.37%
.37%

L O B O L S B O L S B O L S L S S R N S S

.37%

2.36%
2.36%
2.37%
2.37%

3/5/04

3/5/04
3/5/04
3/5/04
3/5/04
3/5/04
3/5/04
3/5/04
3/5/04
3/5/04

Date

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

KLT Inc.

Associate company receiving funds

Great Plains Power Incorporated

Great Plains Energy Services
Incorporated

Innovative Energy Consultants Inc.



Amount of

Advance
Associate Date of (rounded to
company Issue/ nearest Interest Maturity
advancing funds Type Advance dollar) Rate Date Associate company receiving funds
KLT Inc. demand 7/1/03 $225 8.25% N/A KLT Investments Inc.
open
account
7/1/03 $4,782 8.25% N/A
7/8/03 $3,349 8.25% N/A
7/31/03 $104,978%* 8.25% N/A
8/1/03 $226 8.25% N/A
8/1/03 $4,588 8.25% N/A
8/31/03 $137,672%* 8.25% N/A
9/30/03 $138,605* 8.25% N/A
KLT Inc. demand 7/1/03 $25,000 8.25% N/A KLT Telecom Inc.
open
account
7/1/03 $271 8.25% N/A
7/10/03 $136,683 8.25% N/A
7/31/03 $1,074,911* 8.25% N/A
8/1/03 $272 8.25% N/A
8/29/03 $55,000 8.25% N/A
8/31/03 $1,081,749* 8.25% N/A
9/30/03 $1,053,882* 8.25% N/A
KLT Gas Inc. demand 7/31/03 $76,424% 8.25% N/A Apache Canyon Gas, L.L.C.
open
account
8/31/03 $76,960% 8.25% N/A
9/30/03 $74,999% 8.25% N/A
KLT Gas Inc. demand 7/31/03 $75,101 8.25% N/A Forest City, LLC
open
account
7/31/03 $24,136% 8.25% N/A
8/31/03 $7,227 8.25% N/A
8/31/03 $24,832% 8.25% N/A
9/30/03 $6,598 8.25% N/A
9/30/03 $24,248% 8.25% N/A
KLT Gas Inc. demand 7/31/03 $33,031* 8.25% N/A Far Gas Acquisitions Corporation
open
account
8/31/03 $33,263* 8.25% N/A
9/30/03 $32,415% 8.25% N/A
Amount of
Advance
Associate Date of (rounded to
company Issue/ nearest Interest Maturity
advancing funds Type Advance dollar) Rate Date Associate company receiving funds
KLT Energy demand 7/31/03 $382,672* 8.25% N/A KLT Inc.
Services Inc. open
account
8/15/03 $1,000,000 8.25% N/A
8/20/03 $213,068 8.25% N/A
8/31/03 $389,719* 8.25% N/A
9/12/03 $7,315,744 8.25% N/A
9/30/03 $4,137,500 8.25% N/A
9/30/03 $412,577* 8.25% N/A
KLT Investments demand 7/31/03 $59,510%* 8.25% N/A KLT Inc.
IT Inc. open
account
8/31/03 $59,925% 8.25% N/A
9/30/03 $58,386% 8.25% N/A

KT.T Tne demand 7/1/03 s$200.000 R.2R% N/R KT.T Gas Tne



open

account
7/1/03 $475 8.25% N/A
7/3/03 $200,000 8.25% N/A
7/9/03 $300,000 8.25% N/A
7/14/03 $150,000 8.25% N/A
7/16/03 $175,000 8.25% N/A
7/17/03 $200,000 8.25% N/A
7/29/03 $100,000 8.25% N/A
7/30/03 $1,500,000 8.25% N/A
7/31/03 $5,035 8.25% N/A
7/31/03 $130,806% 8.25% N/A
8/1/03 $289 8.25% N/A
8/18/03 $1,500,000 8.25% N/A
8/31/03 $14,154 8.25% N/A
8/31/03 $149,580* 8.25% N/A
9/5/03 $250,000 8.25% N/A
9/8/03 $250,000 8.25% N/A
9/10/03 $125,280 8.25% N/A
9/11/03 $45,645 8.25% N/A
9/12/03 $53,715 8.25% N/A
9/15/03 $49,569 8.25% N/A
9/16/03 $110,047 8.25% N/A
9/17/03 $225,430 8.25% N/A
9/18/03 $534,858 8.25% N/A
9/19/03 $58,864 8.25% N/A
9/22/03 $84,692 8.25% N/A
9/24/03 $20,052 8.25% N/A
9/29/03 $406,272 8.25% N/A
9/30/03 $158,672* 8.25% N/A
Amount of
Advance
Associate Date of (rounded to
company Issue/ nearest Interest Maturity
advancing funds Type Advance dollar) Rate Date Associate company receiving funds
KLT Gas Inc. demand 7/31/03 $40,335 8.25% N/A KLT Gas Operating Company
open
account
7/31/03 $2,177* 8.25% N/A
8/31/03 $38,483 8.25% N/A
8/31/03 $2,475% 8.25% N/A
9/30/03 $30,327 8.25% N/A
9/30/03 $2,673* 8.25% N/A
KLT Energy demand 7/31/03 $229%* 8.25% N/A KLT Telecom Inc.
Services Inc. open
account
8/31/03 $231% 8.25% N/A
9/30/03 $225% 8.25% N/A

* Represents monthly interest accrual



